comments that the Company received from the Securities and Exchange Commission�s Division of Corporation
Finance in connection with the SEC�s review of the Company�s financial information

F-6

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

contained in prior periodic report filings. The Company may make additional changes, or even adjust certain items in
this restatement, if requested to do so by the SEC based on the results of its review.

   The above revisions impacted the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2004 and 2003, and the consolidated
statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
March 31, 2004. The impact of these restatements, which have been reflected throughout the consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes, are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

March 31, 2004
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,630,000 $ � $ 7,630,000
Short term investments 288,000 � 288,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 14,626,000 (4,837,000) 9,789,000
Inventory � net 28,744,000 (3,149,000) 25,595,000
Deferred income tax asset 8,124,000 662,000 8,786,000
Prepaid income tax 172,000 � 172,000
Inventory unreturned � 2,716,000 2,716,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 880,000 � 880,000

Total current assets 60,464,000 (4,608,000) 55,856,000
Plant and equipment � net 4,758,000 � 4,758,000
Deferred income taxes � 378,000 378,000
Other assets 774,000 � 774,000

TOTAL ASSETS $ 65,996,000 $ (4,230,000) $ 61,766,000

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,456,000 $ � $ 13,456,000
Accrued liabilities 2,851,000 � 2,851,000
Line of credit 3,000,000 � 3,000,000
Deferred compensation 260,000 � 260,000
Other current liabilities 62,000 � 62,000
Current portion of capital lease obligations 409,000 � 409,000

Total current liabilities 20,038,000 � 20,038,000
Deferred income taxes 1,016,000 (1,016,000) �
Deferred income 100,000 � 100,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 1,247,000 � 1,247,000

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 55

[…]

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 57

Additional paid-in capital 53,126,000 � 53,126,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (107,000) � (107,000)
Accumulated deficit (15,646,000) (2,543,000) (18,189,000)

Total shareholders� equity 37,453,000 (2,543,000) 34,910,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 59,282,000 $ (2,543,000) $ 56,739,000

F-8

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year ended March 31, 2004
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales, as originally reported $ 152,636,000
Eliminate sales of cores $ (71,173,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (1,242,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns 327,000

Net sales, as restated (72,088,000) $ 80,548,000

Cost of goods sold, as originally reported 129,500,000
Eliminate cost of goods sold � core (71,173,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (577,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns 622,000
Core inventory valuation adjustment 140,000

Cost of goods sold, as restated (70,988,000) 58,512,000

Gross profit 23,136,000 (1,100,000) 22,036,000

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 9,616,000 � 9,616,000
Sales and marketing 1,977,000 � 1,977,000
Research and development 565,000 � 565,000
Provision for doubtful accounts 13,000 � 13,000

Total operating expenses 12,171,000 � 12,171,000

Operating income 10,965,000 (1,100,000) 9,865,000
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (968,000) � (968,000)
Interest income 37,000 � 37,000

Income before income tax expense, as restated 10,034,000 (1,100,000) 8,934,000

Income tax expense, as originally reported (3,552,000)
Income tax adjustment 429,000

Income tax expense, as restated 429,000 (3,123,000)

Net income $ 6,482,000 $ (671,000) $ 5,811,000

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 59

Basic income per share $ 0.81 $ (0.09) $ 0.72

Diluted income per share $ 0.77 $ (0.08) $ 0.69

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,023,228 8,023,228

Diluted 8,388,129 8,388,129

F-9

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2003
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales, as originally reported $ 167,566,000
Eliminate sales of cores (84,629,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns 1,073,000
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns (41,000)

Net sales, as restated (83,597,000) 83,969,000

Cost of goods sold, as originally reported 150,175,000
Eliminate cost of goods sold � core (84,629,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns 3,000
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns (241,000)
Core inventory valuation adjustment 1,119,000

Cost of goods sold, as restated (83,748,000) 66,427,000

Gross profit 17,391,000 151,000 17,542,000

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 8,916,000 � 8,916,000
Sales and marketing 1,071,000 � 1,071,000
Research and development 564,000 � 564,000
Provision for doubtful accounts (104,000) � (104,000)

Total operating expenses 10,447,000 � 10,447,000

Operating income 6,944,000 151,000 7,095,000
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (1,980,000) � (1,980,000)
Interest income 636,000 � 636,000

Income before income tax benefit, as restated 5,600,000 151,000 5,751,000

Income tax benefit, as originally reported 5,025,000
Income tax adjustment (58,000)

Income tax benefit, as restated (58,000) 4,967,000

Net income $ 10,625,000 $ 93,000 $ 10,718,000

Basic income per share $ 1.33 $ 0.02 $ 1.35

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 61

Diluted income per share $ 1.24 $ 0.01 $ 1.25

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 7,960,455 7,960,455

Diluted 8,540,560 8,540,560

F-10

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2002
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales, as originally reported $ 172,040,000
Eliminate sales of cores $ (84,118,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (97,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns (766,000)

Net sales, as restated (84,981,000) $ 87,059,000

Cost of goods sold, as originally reported 151,465,000
Eliminate cost of goods sold � core (84,118,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (96,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns (1,020,000)
Core inventory valuation adjustment 25,000

Cost of goods sold, as restated (85,209,000) 66,256,000

Gross profit 20,575,000 228,000 20,803,000

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 7,203,000 � 7,203,000
Sales and marketing 1,167,000 � 1,167,000
Research and development 552,000 � 552,000
Provision for doubtful accounts 412,000 � 412,000

Total operating expenses 9,334,000 � 9,334,000

Operating income 11,241,000 228,000 11,469,000
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (3,582,000) � (3,582,000)
Interest income 26,000 � 26,000

Income before income tax benefit, as restated 7,685,000 228,000 7,913,000

Income tax benefit, as originally reported 4,004,000
Income tax adjustment (89,000)

Income tax benefit, as restated (89,000) 3,915,000

Net income $ 11,689,000 $ 139,000 $ 11,828,000

Basic income per share $ 1.61 $ 0.02 $ 1.63

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 63

Diluted income per share $ 1.51 $ 0.01 $ 1.52

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 7,253,606 7,253,606

Diluted 7,765,958 7,765,958

The increase of $2,775,000 to the accumulated deficit balance at March 31, 2001 in the consolidated statement of
shareholders� equity results from the prior period effect of the adjustments set forth above in this Note B.

F-11

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2004
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 6,482,000 $ (671,000) $ 5,811,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,369,000 � 2,369,000
Provision for inventory reserves and stock adjustments 2,473,000 93,000 2,566,000
Provision for doubtful accounts 13,000 � 13,000
Expense (benefit) for deferred income taxes 3,413,000 (429,000) 2,984,000
Tax benefit from employee stock options 139,000 � 139,000
Changes in:
Accounts receivable (1,870,000) 1,242,000 (628,000)
Inventory (3,626,000) 41,000 (3,585,000)
Prepaid income tax (144,000) � (144,000)
Inventory unreturned � (276,000) (276,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (303,000) � (303,000)
Other assets 338,000 � 338,000
Accounts payable 5,379,000 � 5,379,000
Accrued liabilities 299,000 � 299,000
Deferred compensation 46,000 � 46,000
Other liabilities 44,000 � 44,000
Deferred income 100,000 � 100,000

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 15,152,000 $ � $ 15,152,000

Year ended March 31, 2003
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 10,625,000 $ 93,000 $ 10,718,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,384,000 � 2,384,000
Provision for inventory reserves and stock adjustments 2,512,000 284,000 2,796,000
Recovery of doubtful accounts (104,000) � (104,000)
(Benefit) expense for deferred income taxes (4,271,000) 58,000 (4,213,000)
Changes in:
Accounts receivable 5,262,000 (1,073,000) 4,189,000
Inventory 4,174,000 692,000 4,866,000
Prepaid income tax 3,381,000 � 3,381,000
Inventory unreturned � (54,000) (54,000)

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 65

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (171,000) � (171,000)
Other assets 620,000 � 620,000
Accounts payable (2,909,000) � (2,909,000)
Accrued liabilities (254,000) � (254,000)
Deferred compensation (58,000) � (58,000)
Other liabilities (165,000) � (165,000)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 21,026,000 $ � $ 21,026,000

F-12

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Note B � Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2002
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 11,689,000 $ 139,000 $ 11,828,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,889,000 � 2,889,000
Provision for inventory reserves and stock adjustments 2,338,000 (447,000) 1,891,000
Provision for doubtful accounts 412,000 � 412,000
(Benefit) expense for deferred income taxes (3,000,000) 89,000 (2,911,000)
Loss on disposal of assets 11,000 � 11,000
Stock warrants re-priced 360,000 � 360,000
Changes in:
Accounts receivable (11,010,000) 97,000 (10,913,000)
Inventory (1,399,000) 577,000 (822,000)
Prepaid income tax (964,000) � (964,000)
Inventory unreturned � (455,000) (455,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 253,000 � 253,000
Other assets (1,453,000) � (1,453,000)
Accounts payable 3,934,000 � 3,934,000
Accrued liabilities (1,357,000) � (1,357,000)
Deferred compensation 75,000 � 75,000
Other liabilities 44,000 � 44,000

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,822,000 $ � $ 2,822,000

There were no changes to previously reported cash flows from investing and financing activities.

   The Company was in default for failure to achieve EBITDA of not less than $14,000,000 for the four fiscal